

No. 75212-0-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

BTNA LLC, a Washington limited liability company,

Petitioner,

v.

**FORMOSA BROTHERS INTERNATIONAL LLC, a Washington
limited liability company, FU MEI CHU, an individual, and JIH-
CHENG CHU and LIHUI CHU, husband and wife,**

Respondents.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Ryan C. Thomas, WSBA No. 49739
Donna L. Barnett, WSBA No. 36794
PERKINS COIE LLP
10885 N.E. Fourth Street, Suite 700
Bellevue, WA 98004-5579
Telephone: 425.635.1400
Facsimile: 425.635.2400

Attorneys for Petitioner BTNA LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES III

I. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER..... 1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION..... 1

III. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

A. BTNA Filed an Unlawful Detainer Action to Recover Rent Owed for Nearly Two Years 1

B. Facing Unlawful Detainer, Formosa Bros. Paid the Amount Owed, Resulting in BTNA Dismissing the Unlawful Detainer Action..... 2

C. As the Prevailing Party, BTNA is Awarded Attorneys’ Fees Under the Lease 3

D. Formosa Bros. Appealed the Order Granting Attorneys’ Fees to BTNA 3

E. The Court of Appeals Reversed and Remanded Based on Misapplication of Case Law..... 4

V. ARGUMENT 5

A. Division One’s Decision Conflicts with Its Decision in *4105 1st Ave. S. Investments, LLC v. Green Depot WA Pacific Coast, LLC* 5

1. *Walji v. Candyco, Inc.* Does Not Consider Settlement Resulting in Dismissal, and the Facts Do Not Describe the Current Dispute 10

2. *Hawk v. Branjes* Similarly Does Not Consider the Effect of Payment Resulting in Dismissal..... 11

3. The Court of Appeals Distinguished *Green Depot* While Ignoring the Differences of *Walji* and *Hawk*..... 13

B. This Petition Raises Issues of Substantial Public Interest That Should be Resolved by the Supreme Court 15

1.	The Court of Appeals Decision is Contrary to Public Policy Because it Discourages Parties from Settling Claims	16
2.	The Court of Appeals Decision Conflicts with the Unlawful Detainer Statute Because it Lengthens and Complicates a Streamlined Process	17
3.	The Court of Appeals Decision Conflicts with the Lease Terms, Creating Uncertainty as to How the Court of Appeals May Interpret Future Agreements	18
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	20
	APPENDIX.....	A-1
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	A-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

4105 1st Ave. S. Investments, LLC v. Green Depot WA Pacific Coast, LLC,
179 Wn. App. 777, 321 P.3d 254 (2014)..... passim

Christensen v. Ellsworth,
162 Wn.2d 365, 173 P.3d 228 (2007).....16

Haller v. Wallis,
89 Wn.2d 539, 573 P.2d 1302 (1978).....15

Hawk v. Branjes,
97 Wn. App. 776, 986 P.2d 841 (1999)..... passim

Seafirst Ctr. Ltd. P’ship v. Erickson,
73 Wn. App. 471, 866 P.2d 60 (1994).....15

Wachovia SBA Lending, Inc. v. Kraft,
165 Wn.2d 481, 200 P.3d 683 (2009).....5

Walji v. Candyco, Inc.,
57 Wn. App. 284, 787 P.2d 946 (1990)..... passim

STATUTES

RCW 4.84.33010, 11, 12, 14

RULES

RAP 13.4(b)(1)4

RAP 13.4(b)(4)4
